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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING '

R PUBLIC

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided

in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g.. "Facts,” “Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” efc.

A. Partles’ Acknowledgmentis:

M
2)

(3)

4

(5)

()

(7)

June 6, 1989

{date)
The parties agree 1o be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

Respondent is o member of the State Bar of Cdlifornia, admitted

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this sﬂpulaﬂon are entirely resolved
by this stipulation, and are deemed consclidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count{s) are listed under “Dismissals.”

The stipulation and order consist of_10 _ pages.

A statément of dicts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
undet “Facts.” | .
Conclusions of law, drawn from and speciically referring o the facts are also inciuded under "Conclusions of
Low.”

The partles must include supporing authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authoilly.”

No more than 30 days prior 1o the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

{Stipulation form opproved by SEC Execuiive Commifiee 10/18/2000. Revised 12/16/2004,)
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{8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—-Respondem ocknowledges the: provisions of Bus. & Prof, Code §56086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

(@) [ costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)

(b) [ case ineligible for costs (private reproval)
(c) costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership yeaqrs:

2007 and 2008 ;
(hardship, special circumstances or other good couse per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)

(d} [0 cosis waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partiat Waiver of Costs”
(e) [1 costs entirely waived

(9) The parties understand that:

(@ O A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to

initiation of a Siate Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s official Siate Bar membership
records, bul is not disclosed in response to public inquires and is not reporied on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding In which such a private reproval was imposed Is not available o
the public except as part of the record of any subseguent proceeding in which it is infroduced as
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

(v) O A private reproval Imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of

the respondent's officlal State Bar membership records, s disclosed in response to public inquiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

(c) [ Apublic reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent's official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response o public inquirles and is reported as a record
of public discipline on the State Bar's web page. -

B. Aggravating Clrcumstances [fbr definitlon, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts Supporting Aggravating
Circumstances are required.

(1) O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(a) [ Siate Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) [0 Date prior discipline effective

{¢) [ Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act viclations:

() [ Degree of prior discipline

{Stipulation form approved by SEC Executive Commiliiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.} ‘ Reproval
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(e] O If Respondent has two or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attachment entitled "Prior Discipline™,

(2) (O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad falth, dishonesty,
~ concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) [ Trust Violafion: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person whe was the object of the misconduct for Improper conduct toward

sald funds or properly.

(49 0O Ham: Respondent’s misconduct hamed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(5) [ Indifference: Respondent demonsiraled indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
conhseguences of his or her misconduct. _ '

(6) - O Lock of Coopeiction: Respondent displayed a iack of candor and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduct or to the Stale Bor during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) O Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's curreni miscohducf evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a patiern of misconduct.

8 [ No agg'ruvaﬂng circumstances are involved.

Additicnal aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Clrcumstonces [see siandard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mlllguﬂng
circumstances are requlred

(1) K No Prlor.Disciptine: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious. S o ;

(2) @ NoHam: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the ob]ecf of the misconduct.

3 Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) I Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonsirating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were desighed to timely atone for any consequences
of hig/her misconduct.

{Stipuiction form approved by SBC Executive Commitiss 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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Restitution: Respondent paid § on ' in
restitution fo without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or

criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotlonal/Physical Difficullies: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional
misconduct Respondenti suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert
testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities
were not the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as iliegal drug or substance abuse,
and Respondent no longer suffers from such dlfflcultles or disabilities.

Severe Financlal Siress: At the time of the misconduci, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reascnably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher control

' and which were directly responsible for the misconduct,

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondeni suffered extreme difficulties in hislher
personal life which were other than emaotional or physical in nature.,

Good Character: Respondent's good character is atiested to by a wide range of references in 1hé
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/fher misconduct. '

Rehabilitatlion: Conslderable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

(Stipulation form cbproved by SBC Executive Committes 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004.) Reproval
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D. Discipline:

a

m
2)

(3)

(4)

)

()

0

(X

Private reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)

(=} O  Approved by the Court prior to initiafion of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure). '

(o) O Approved by the Court aoffer initiation of the State Bar Court proceedings (public
disclosure). ‘

Public reproval [check applicable conditions, If any, below)

Conditions Attached to Reproval:

X

X

Respondent must comply with the condifions attached to the reprovat for a period of
One (1) Year ' '

During the condition period ottached fo the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct. ‘ :

Within fen (10) days of any change, Respondent must report fo the Membership Records Office and
to the Office of Probation of the Siate Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation depuiy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarterly reporis to the Office of Probation on each January 10,
Apiril 10, July 10, and October 10 of the condition peried attached to the reproval. Under penalty of
perjury, Respondent must state whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules
of Protessional Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter.
Responcient must also siate in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him
or her in the State Bar Court and, if so, the case number and current status of that proceading. i
the firsi report would cover lass than thirty (30) days, that report must be submiited on the next
following quarter date and cover the extended period.

in addition 1o all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same informaiion, is due no eariier

than twenty (20) days before the last day of the condifion period and no later than the iast day of
the condition periad. : -

Respondent must be assigned a probation moniior. Respondent musi promptly review the terms ond
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to esiablish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish such reports as may be requested, in addifion
to quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperate
fully with the monior.

[Stipuiafion form approved by $BC Executive Committee 10/1 6/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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N E Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
' truthiully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed 1o Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether
Respondent Is complying or has complied with the conditions attached o the reproval.

(8) = Wwithin one (1) year of the effeclive date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the
Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test
given at the end of that session.

] No Ethics School ordered. Reason:

(9 {1 Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed In the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penaity of perjury in conjunclion with any quorerly report required to be filed -
with the Cffice of Probation. . '

{10) Xl Respondent must provide proof of posscgé of the Muitistate Professional Responsibility Examination

(“MPRE"} . administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, fo the Office of Probation
within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

a4 No MPRE ordered, Reason:

(ER); O The following conditions are attached hereto and Incorperated:
O Substance Abuse Conditions 0 Law Office Management Condifions
I:_I Medicat Conditions a Finaoncial Conditions

F. Other Conditlons Negoﬂoied by the Partles:

{Stipuigiion form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/146/2000, Revisaed 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: - RICHARD LYNN BARRETT
CASE NO.: 04-0-14906

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Facts

On Qctober 9, 2003, Thomas E. Corth employed Respondent to represent him in a marital dissolution
matter. Corth paid Respondent $2,500.00 as advanced attorney fees.

On April 22, 2004, Respondent filed a petition for dissolution of marriage on behalf of Corth entitled
Thomas Corth vs. Brenda Corth, in the San Bernardino County Superior Court, Victorville District,
Case No.VFLVS029604.

On April 27, 2004, Respondent mailed Corth a copy of the petition, summons and certificate of
Assignment.

Thereafter, Respondent failed to serve the petition and summons on Brenda Corth. Respondent failed to
perform any additional work on Corth’s matter.

Corth tired to contact Respondent from May 2004 through November 2004 to see what was happening
in his dissolution matter. Despite receiving Corth’s messages during this time period, Respondent failed
to communicate with Corth.

In November 2004, Corth employed attorney Hal H. Simon to substitute in to the dissolution matter on
behalf of Corth. :

On November 10, 2004, Simon’s staff mailed a letter to Respondent requesting that he execute a
substitution of attorney form. Despite his receipt of the letter, Respondent failed to execute the
substitution of attorney form.

On May 5, 2005, Judge David A. Williams granted Simon’s motion to be substituted in as attorney of
record for Corth.

“Conclusions of Law
By failing to complete Corth’s dissolution of marriage matter, and by failing to timely substitute out of
the dissolution matter as requested by Corth through Corth’s new counsel, Respondent intentionally,

recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in violation of Rule of
Professional Conduct 3-110(A). '

Was03 oot \CTOWStafALA Unit 2\Erin Jovee\Barrett stipulation attachment. wpd 7



AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE
STANDARDS FOR ATTORNEY SANCTIONS

Pursuant to Standard 1.3 of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct:

The primary purposes of disciplinary proceedings conducted by the State
Bar of California and of sanctions imposed upon a finding or
acknowledgment of a member’s professional misconduct are the
protection of the public, the courts and the legal profession; the
maintenance of high professional standards by attorneys and the
protection of public confidence in the legal profession.

Pursuant to Standard 2.4(b) of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct:
Culpability of a member of a violation of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of
Professional Conduct shall result in reproval or suspension depending
upon the extent of the misconduct and the degree of harm to the client.
As to mitigation, Respondent practiced for 15 years prior to the misconduct in this case. His delay in
handling Corth’s matter did not ultimately cause Corth harm. Moreover, once Respondent was

contacted by Deputy Trial Counsel, he admitted his misconduct and cooperated with Deputy Trial
Counsel to resolve this matter.

Pursuant to the Standards for Attormey Sanctions, Respondent’s violation of Rule of Professional
Conduct 3-110(A) warrants the imposition of the stipulated discipline.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A(7), was November 7, 2005.

WLas0Moct\CTC\S LA Unit 2\Erin Joyce\Barvett stipulation attachment. wpd 8
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In The Mafer of Case numbers):
RICHARD LYNN BARRETT 04-0-14906

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the pariiés and their counsel, as applicable, signity their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the 1erms and condltions of this srlpulction Re Facts,
Conciusions of Law and Disposition.

. 2066 RICHARD LYNN BARRETT
Q onden gnatur Print name .

Date Respondent’s Counsels signafure Print nome
|- 5- 635 » ERIN McKEOWN JOYCE
Date puty i 5 signaiure Print name
(Stipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004.) Reproval
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in the Watter of Case number(s):
RICHARD LYNN BARRETT _ 04~0-14906
ORDER

- Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions oftached fo the reprovail, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
- dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

y. The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

O The stipulated facts and dispostiion are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forih below,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

O All court dates in the Hearing Depariment are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation os approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modity
the stipulation, filed within 15 days afier service of this order, is granied; or 2) this court modifles
or futher modifies the approved slipulation. {See rule 125(b), Rules of Procedurs.) Otherwise

' me sﬂpulciion shall be effective-15-days ofter service of this order. ... .

Failure 1o comply with any conditions afiached to this reproval may constitute cause
for a separate proceeding for williul breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional
Conduci.

Daie Judge of the iﬁﬁ@m
{SHipulation foim appioved by SBC Executive Commitiea 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

Iam a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. 1 am over the age of eighteen and nota
party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on January 3, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X]  byfirst-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at
Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

RICHARD L BARNETT ESQ

3303 MULBERRY ST
RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

[X]  byinteroffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed
as follows:
Erin M. Joyce, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I'hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on January
3, 2006.

fulieta E. Gonfalt%
Case Administrato

State Bar Court

Cettificate of Service. wpt




